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1 MR. STAMETS: Call the next case, Casge 6189,

2 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6189, application of Merrion N

" 3|| &« Bayless for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New

4 || Mexico
5 The applicant has requested that this case be
- 6 || continued until the April 5th Examiner's hearing.

it
7 MR. STAMETS: Case 6189 will be so continued.
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1 REPORTER'§ ERTIFICATE

2 1, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
3 || do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript
a | of Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

Awas reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record

¢ |l of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and

7  ability.
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SANTA PPLi. NEW MEXICO

APRIL 5, 1978

EXAMINER HEARING

— —  es e T B e " T e ba e G e e S s o S e o B

IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of Merrion &
Bayless for downhole
commingling, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico.

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

— Nt S el e Nt

Case 6189

For the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division:

Lynn Teschendorf, Esqg.

Legal Counsel for the Division
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

P.0O.BOX 449
58 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
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MR. NUTTER: We will call next Case No.
6189.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6189, Application
of Merrion & Bayless for downhole commingling, Rio Arribh
County, kew Mexico.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any appearances
in Case 61892

(No Appearances.)

Continue this case to the hearing
scheduled to be held at this same place at nine o'clock
a.m. on April 19, 1978.

(WHEREUPON, Case 6189 continued.)

MR. NUTTER: We will now call Case 6189
which we have previously called and continued to April 19th.
I believe Mr. Bayless is here at this time, so Qe will
recall Case 6189, which is the application of Merrion and
Bayless for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico.

ROBERT L. BAYLLSS
the witness herein, having bkeen duly sworn, testified
as follows:

MR . BAYILESS: Do

.
'
vou wish me to

or do you want to start asking questions?

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0.80X 449
§8 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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MR. NUTTER: I want to ask you who you
are first?

MR. BAYLESS: I'm Robert L. Bayless. We
operate as Merrion and Bavless out of Farmington.

MR. NUTTER: You're representing the
partnership of Merrion and Bayless?

MR. BAYLESS: I'm representing the partner-
ship, yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Would you proceed with the
testimony that you have regarding the application for down-
hole commingling of the subject well?

MR. BAYLESS: This covers a 320 acre tract
being the west half of Section 20, 26 and 2 as shown on
Exhibit No. 2. We have had a well for many years called
the North Lindreth Com. No. 1 in the southwest corner of
the west half,

We propose to drill another well to the
Mesa Verde in the northwest, being the second well on
the 320 acres.

MR. NUTTER: Now, Mr. Bayless, the west
half of Section 20, is dedicated to this North Lindreth
well No.‘l?

MR. BAYLESS: Yes, sir.

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0.BOX 449
53 SOUTK FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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MR. NUYTER: And it is a Mesa Verde well,
is that correct?

MR. BAYLESS: Yes, it's a Mesa Verde
Picturg Cliff duel which we Obtain permission under Case--
under Order R 4967 in 1975 to commingle.

MR. NUTTER: The Picture Cliff and Mesa
Wérde?

MR. BAYLESS: And the Mesa Verde.

MR. NUTTER: Now you're proposing to
drill a second well on the North Lindreth Com. 1-A
in the northwest guarter and that's what the application is
all about. You would commingle the Picture Cliff and
Mesa Verde production for that new well, is that it?

MR. BAYLESS: Yes. I would like to
slightly modified that. We are rather pgSsismistic about

the Picture Cliff being productfve. But we will not know

Our casing progra:., the size casing that
we would want to run this well would be different if. we
were going to have a commingled or single bore completion
versus a duel completed ﬁell‘ So we're asking permission

new to commingle so thal we can set our casing program

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0.BOX 449
58 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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I'm not saying that we will have two zones.
- I think it's quite likely we will have one zone.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Bayless, in the event

- - - D - PO —— 3 e 17 A an .
rH ¥OU nave a real Jood well iinouh

FPicture Ciiff and a

g}
(ol

N

real good well in the Mesa Verde it would be impossible
to duel complete them with this casing program that you

are proposing, is that correct?

u s MR. BAYLESS: I would prefer not using
the word "impossible", I would say diffienlt. We think
~ our geologic control, do you have that Exhibit 2?2

MR. NUTTER: Yes.

MR. BAYLESS: You will see that there isl
" u a Picture Cliff dry hole in £he southeast of 20. Picture :
Cliff did not appear productivé on the logs in the south-

west of 17 up on the Cheney Federal 2. It's obviously

no barn burner in our North Lindrith Com. 1 . So with
H this kind of geologic contrel we just think we're in a

~ very marginal position.
MR. NUTTER: You don't anticipate a good
well on the PC? 3

MR. BAYLESS: We would like to but we

MR. NUTTER: What is the productivity

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0.BOX 449
58 SOUTK FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA £E, NEW MEXICO 07501
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of the Mesa Verde and the Picture Cliff in the North
Lindrith No. 1?

MR, BAYLESS: We're making a total of

‘e

MCF a day and we have installed a pumping

less than 1006
unit to remove the well bore liquids mechanically. it
will not efficiently flow with that kind of volume of gas
versus the amount of oil and I think probably our amount
of 0il is running about three karrels per day, perhaps
a little less.

MR. NUTTER: What is the well in Section
19 to the west of‘the proposed location? What formation
is it completed in? |

MR. BAYLESS: 1It's a duel Picture Cliff-
Mesa Verde.

MR. NUTTER: What kind of well is the
Mesa Verde?
MR. BAYLESS: It's not much better. It
might be slightly better than our North Lindrith 1. We
have an interést in that well but I can't give you real
specifics figures off the top of myv head. The Mesa Verde
through this particular area, let's talk about a mile
thick inlerval wlth very low porosity and

perﬁeability and productivity. But it is a thick interval.

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0.BOX 449
$8 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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On another exhibit, on FExhikit No. 3 we have discussed
the decline rates and after the initial decline covering
a year or so then the declines flattens to a very flat
fighré, but it's already at a low iate. | |

MR. NUTTER: Well, now has there been
any infield drilling on the Mesa Verde in this area before
this second well you're proposing on your unit?

MR. BAYLESS: °“By area: you mean like three,
four, five?

MR. NUTTER: Within the immediate area?

MR . BAYLESS: No, sir.

‘MR. NUTTER: Where is this, Mr. Bayless,
with respec£ to the main body of the Blanco Mesa Vérde Pool,
is it on the edae?

MR. BAYLESS: Yes, on the southeast edge

" probably 20 miles from the heart of the Blanco Mesa Verde

development.

MR. NUTTER: So even with an infield well
been that first one on that 160 you don't anticipate
really receiving a good potential on Mesa Verde then, big
potential?

MR. BAYLESS: ©No, we do not.

MR. NUTTER: Because it is on the edge

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE

7. C.80X 447
58 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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of the pool?
MR. BAYLESS: It certainly is. 1In fact,

I'm just trying to go over in my mind to make sure I'm

Pl

r

hsolutely right. This North Lindrith Com. No. 1 will be

[}

the most southeasterly well in the San Juan Basin, the Com.
1l in the southwest of 20. I don't believe there's anything
to the south and east out of the Mesa Verde.

MR. NUTTER: Now the vertical ownership
between Picture Cliff and Mesa Verde is identical?

MR. BAYLESS: Is identical. There is
no horizon reservations or changes.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Bayless, the application
stated that you proposed to drill your North Lindrith Com.
No. 2 in the northwest quarter of this section.

MR. BAYLESS: We were correcfed by the
Commission that that should be called the Com. 1-A.

| MR. NUTTER: As an infield well it receives
the same number with the original with the suffix A?

MR. BAYLESS: We were just not knowledgable
enough about the infield program.

MR. NUTTER: You meant the No. 1-A really?

R. BAYLLDSG: We meant the No. -1-A.

4a

MR. NUTTER: Okay. Are there any further

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0. 30X 449
58 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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guestions cof Mr. Dayless? le may ke excused.
Do you have anything farther to offer in
the case, Mr. Bayless?
MR. DAYLESS: ©No, sir.
MR. NUTTER: You did propose to offer
Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, I presume?
MR. BAYLESS: Yes, they all pertain to
this.
MR. NUTTER: And 4. Merrion and Bayless'
Exhibit 1 through 4 will be adnitted into evidence.
-(WHEREUPON, Merrion and Bayless'
Fxhibits 1 through 4 admitted into
the evidence.)
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything
they wish to offer in Case 6189? We will take the case
under advisement and the hearing is adjourned.

(WHEREUPON, hearing was adjourned.)

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
£.Q.BOX 449
58 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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REPORTER'S CLRTIFICATE

‘J. LANPHERE, CSR-RPR with offices in

Santa Fe, New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing

transcript is a complete and accurate record of said

proceedings as the same were recorded by me stenographically

supervision.

"and reduced to typewritten transcript by me or under my

DATED at Santa Fe, New Mexico, this fourteenth day

of April, 1978.

ggz*%y 5 bé‘n Z"f?“‘ &ourt Reporter

{ do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a complete recerd of the proceadings

the Exa’ulf'\,r hearing Case No. ( F
teard by me on . ... ", 3. .............. \ lq7

P
................ .» Examiner

Naw 1co 0il Conservation Commission

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE

P.O.BOX 447
$8 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

JERRY APODACA POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVEANOR STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING
NICK FRANKLIN : SANTA F%SSGE:NBQA?E::C;”&’
SECRETARY April 11, 1978 -
; Re: CASE NO. 6189
Mr. R. L. Bayless ORDER NO. R-5703
P. O. Box 1541l
Farmingtpn, New Mexico 87401
Applicant:
. Merrion & Bayless ==

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Ydurs very tru

ﬁ/fkﬂ() e —

WAL

Director

JDR/£d

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC X

Artesia OCC__ x

Aztec OCC X

Other




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIOW

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING :
'CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION |
.DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF . |
CONSIDERING: T

CASE NO. 6189
Order No. R-5703 |

APPLICATION OF MERRION & BAYLESS
'FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, i
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 5

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on April 5, 1978,
‘at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel 8. Nutter.

i NOW, on this 11th day of April, 1978, the Division

: ‘Director, having consldered the testimony, the record, and the
4 .recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
‘premises, f

FINDS:

‘ ‘ (1) That due public notice having been given as required by
: law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

t {(2) That the applicant, Merrion & Bayless, proposes to drill
!its North Lindrith Com Well No. l1-A at a standard location in the

‘NW/4 of cection 29, Township 26 North, Range 2 West, NMPM, Gavilan-i
‘Plctured Cliffs Pool and Blanco Mesaverde Pool, Rio Arriba County, !
Vnw Mawico. . :

= (3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle Pictured
'Cliffs and Mesaverde production within the wellbore of the above-
‘described well.

(4) That from tha Pictn

th ictured

ad Cliffa zone, the suhject well is
expected to be capable of low margin
(5) That from the Mesaverde zone, the subject well is
expectad tc bhe capable of low marginal production only.

(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery .
‘of additional hydroccarbons from each of the subject pools, thereby |
.preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.




-.2..
Case No. 6189
Order No. R-=57063

(7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the subject
‘zones in the subject area are such that underground waste would not
'be caused by the proposed commingling provided that the well is noﬁ ,
-shut-in for an extended period.

(8) That to afford the Division the opportunity to assess thé
‘potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate remedi
raction, the operator should notify the Aztec district office of th
‘Division any time the subject well is shut~in for 7 consecutive !

“days. g

(9) That in oxrder to allocate the commingled production to !
‘each of the commingled zones in the subject well, applicant should.
' conduct productivity and pressure tests on each zone during comple

;tion operations, and should consult with the supervisor of the g
"Division's Aztec office to arrive at an allocation formula.

E
1 (10) That the Division Director should have authority to ?
"rescind this order in the event that the productivity of either ork
. both of the subject zones is of non-marginal nature or in the avent
" that the pressure differential between the zones is such as to
,possibly cause waste.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Merrion & Bayless, is hereby ;e

;?authorized to commingle Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs and Blanco Mesaverd
. production within the wellbore of the North Lindrith Com Well No. |
1 1=A to be drilled at a standard location in the NW/4 of Section 20,

" Township 26 North, Range 2 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New
" Mexico.

(2) That the applicant, during completion operations on the |

§:subjsct well, shall conduct productivity and pressure tests on
@each of the aforesaid zones in said well, and shall consult with

 the supervigor of the Division's Aztec office to determine a |
i formula for allocastion of preoduction to cach zone. :

=

|
(3) That the operator of the subject well shall iwmsdiately |

. notify the Division's Aztec district office any time the well has
" been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently present.

" to the Division, a plan for remedial action. |

(4) That the Division Director shall have authority to

rescind this order in the event that the productivity of either or'

~both of the aforesaid zones in the subject well is of non-marginal
nature, or in the event that the pressure differential between the
. zones is of guch magnitude as to possibly cause waste. ;

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
- entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
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Case No. 6189
“Qrder No. R=5703

: DCNE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
| above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OE D.
irector

jx/




Exaniner Hearing - VWednesdey - April 5, 1978 Docket No. 12-78
Page 2 of 2

CASE 6197: Appiication of Amerada liess Corporation for a ron-standard gas proration unit, an unorthodox
lecation and simultancous dedication, lea County, Mew Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval for a 32C-acre non-standard gav prorat’en unit comprising the N/2 of
Section 36, Township 23 South, Rarge 36 Fast, Jalrat Gas Pool, Lea County, MNew Mexico, to be
simultancously dedicated to its State IMT Well Ho. 5 at an unorthodox locatlen in Unit A of
said Section 36 and its Well No. 2 in Unit F, L

i T

CASE €170: (Continued from March 22, 1978, Exeminer Hearing) o

Application of Aminoil UsSA, Ire., for a unit agreement, Lea County, Mew Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled ceuse, seeks approval for its Westlake Unit Area comprising 1920 acres, more or
less, of State nds in Township 24 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

\:SE 6189: (Continued from March 22, 1978, Examiner Hearing)

i N&pplicaticn of Merricn & Bayless for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the albove-styled cause, seeks autbority to commingle Pietured Cliffs and Mesaverde
production in the wellbore of {ts North Lindrith Com ¥ell No. 2, to be drilled in tLe NW/4 of
Sectlon 20, Township 26 North, Range 2 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, .

CASE 6137: (Continued from March 22, 1978, Fxaminer Hearing)
Application of Amoco Production Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the urorthocox location of its Nellis
Federal Vell Yo. 3 to be located 1980 feet fronm the Morth line and 660 feet from the West line

of Section &, Township 19 South, Range 33 Fast, West Tonto-Pennsylvanian Ges Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, the N/2 of sald Section 8 to be dedicated to the well.

FEEREHIXERFEIE R RN AR KRR KRR KKK R XE IR T HIEK KX KRNI K KK XA HINH KR HN XX NN HHR

Docket No. 13-78

DOCKET: COMMISSICN HEARING - WEDNESDAY -~ APRIL 12, 1978

OXL, CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 AM. - ROQM 205,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6149: {Continued from February 21, 1978, Commission Hearing)

Applicaticn of The Permian Corporation for smendment of Order No. R-5208, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the atove-styled cause, sceks ile amendment of Order No. R-52C8 which, as amended
by R-5208-A, authorizes salt water disposal into the Delaware formation through applicant's

State C5 Well No, L located in Unit L of Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy
County, Hew Mexico, with a maximum wellhead surface pressure of’ 600 psi. Applicant seeks 1o

have the aforesaid yressure limitation increased or removed. i

CASE ¢ (Continued from February 23, 1978, Cormission Hearing)

Arplicaticn of Bass Fnterprises Froductilon Couwpany for a driiling permit in the Potask-0il Area,
Eddy County, New Mexlco, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to drill its
Big Eddy Unit ¥Well Ko. 52 and its Rodke Federal Well No. 3 located, respectively, ir Units I and
F of Section 27, Township 20 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, Hew Mexico, said location being
within the boundaries of the Potash-01) Area as deflned by Cormission Order No. R-111-A and
having been objected to by the owners of potash leases in the area.




ROBERT L. BAYLESS

PLTROLEUM CONTER BUILOING
P, O, BOX 154 (808) IRS-3093
FARMINOTON, NEW MEXICO 8740

Februzry 28, 1978

New Mexico 011 Counservation CG=mission
* Box 2088
Santa Fe, New lexico 87501

RE: ¥/2 Sec. 20, T26H, R2W
. Rio Arriba County, il
: Case 5419
Order R-=4967

Geﬂtlemen:

On February 25, 1975, we received permissicn undor tha above-order to
commingle the Pictured Cliffs and Mesa Verde formations in the Horth
Lindreth Unit #1 well, located im SU/4 of Section 20.

, We propose to drill the North Lindreth Com #3 in the 5W/4 of the same

i section and request permission to commingle the same two zones. The

! working interest and royalty ownership 1s uniform throughout the

} ‘entire half section. We propose the hydrocarbons produced be attributed
i equally to the Pictured Cliffs and Hesa Verde formation as is done in
the North Lindreth Com #1.

Yours truly,

MERRION & BAYLESS

By N e e
ROBERI L. BA?LE;S _y“,,,,—»ﬂ““"""WTJ:::“if:\ !131"\Y;1
RLB/eh \gl_{;'-_‘\_:(_ Bkt eV ’ N
cet  NMOCC ‘ e -
Aztec




MERRION & BAYLESS
North Lindreth Com. Well No. 1-A
Application to Commingle
Case #6189

EXHIBIT NO. 1

General:

Merrion & Bayless in application to the New Mexico 01l Conservation
Commission seeks authority to commingle Pictured Cliff and Mesa Verde
production in the wellbore of the proposed North Lindreth Com. Well No. 1-A
to be drilled in the NW/4 of Section 20, T26N, R2W, Rio Arriba County,

New Mexico. .

Merrion & Bayless submit the following Exhibits for consideration
by the Commission in declding thils cdse. '

1. Merrion & Bayless expect by drilling the proposed well to encounter
low marginal production in both the Blanco Mesa Verde and Gavilan
Pictured Cliff Pools., Further, Merrion & Bayless anticipate
pumping equipment will be required to clear the wellbore of
produced liquids from both formations. Merrion & Bayless feel
that commingling the production from the two formations would
result in the recovery of ‘additional oil and gas from each
pool by combining-gas streams to more efficiently lift wellbore
1iqi:4ds and by alliowing Loih zones €0 be more ECONOWMLICALly pumped

with one pumping installation.

2. Additionally, the Commission, in consideration of a very similar
case for commingling in the North Lindreth Com. Well No. 1 in the
SW/4 of Section 20, T26N, R2W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, did
previously grant Merrion & Bayless authority to combine the
production from the Gavilan Pictured Cliff and Blanco Mesa Verde
Pools ‘(Order No. R-4967 dated February 25, 1975).
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EXHIBIT NO, 2
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MERRION & BAYLESS
North Lindreth Com. Well No. 1-A
Application to Commingle
Case #6189

EXHIBIT NO. 3

Mesa Verde Data:

1. The Mesa Verde wells directly offsetting the proposed North
Lindreth Com. No. 1-A location have been producing since 1958.
The rate declines of these wells have been analyzed and found
to exhibit a two-phase rate decline. Phase one rate decline is
fairly steep cnd short averaging 6%/month decline over a ome to
two yvear period. The wells then stabilize at a much lower decline
rate cf less than 0.5%/month for their remaining life. The off-
setting wells, in addition, produce liquids averaging 32 Bbls.
of 0il/MMCF of gas. Table 1 is a tabulation of the offsetting
wells and their initial stabilized rates.

TABLE 1 ,
INITIAL
WELL - LOCATION | DATE COMPL.| STABILIZED RATE | OTL PRODUCTION
T26N, R2W MCF /DAY BBL/MMCF
Nleheney Fed. 2 SW See, 170 9-11-58 200 40
Featherstone Fed. 1 | NE Sec. 19| 8-15-58 118 30
;’ North Lindreth Com. 1| SW Sec. 20| 2-10-58 ’ 75 . 25
i
]
i

2. Merrion & Bayless expect an initial-'stabilized rate of less
: than 75 MCF/day in the proposed well due to prior drainage by
; offsetting wells. Merrion & Bayless also anticipate pumping 3
! equipment will be required to handle the o0il production as
the low gas rate will not effectively 1ift the liquids accum-
ulating in the wellbore. Logging-off due to liquid accumula-
- ‘ tions has been a problem in the offsetting North Lindreth Com.
o ‘ . i No. 1 well in the SW of Section 20.
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MERRION & BAYLESS
North Lindreth Com. Well No. 1-A
Application to Commingle
Case #6189

EXHIBIT NO. 4

- Picture Cliff Data:

1. From geological considerations, Merrion & Bayless consider
the Pictured Cliffs to be a marginal prospect in the proposed
well in the NW/4 of Section 20. The location is off the
northeast side of the northwest to southeast Pictured Cliffs
producing trend and may be a dry hole in this formation. At
best, Merrion & Bayless expect low marginal rates of production.

2. The Pictured Cliffs wells directly offsetting the proposed
North Lindreth Com. Well No. 1-A have been producing since 1958.
The north offsetting well, Cheney Fed. No. 2, SW of Section 17,
was tested and found to be a dry hole in the Pictured Cliffs.
The ‘remaining two offsets production histories were analyzed
and their initial stabilized rates are tabulated in Table 2.

TABLE 2
INITIAL
WELL LOCATION DATE COMPL. STABILIZED RATE OIL PRODUCTION
T26N, R2W MCF/DAY BBL/MMCF
; ) Cheney Fed. 2 SW Sec. 17 9-11-58 Dry Hole -
Featherstone Fed. 1  NE Sec.19  8-15-58 74 30
North Lindreth Com. 1 SW Sec.20  2-10-58 120 | 5

% 3. Merrion & Bayless expect an initial stabilized rate of less than

: 50 MCF/day in the Pictured Cliffs due to prior drainage by offsetting
wells and the aforementioned geological considerations. Merrion
& Bayless also anticipate pumping the well will be necessary to

combat logging-off problems caused by liquid accumulations in the
wellbore. :
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Page 2 of 2
Examiner Hearirg - Vednesday - March 22, 1978 Docket Mo, 11-78

CASE 6184: Applicaticn of Mesa Petrolcum Company for ccmpulsory pooling, Xddy County, Hew Mexico.
Arplicant, in tle alove-styled cause, secks an order pooling all mineral interests fn the
Penmsylvanian formation underlying tle E/2 of Secction 24, Tovmship 18 South, Range 24 East,
Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to te drilled at a standard location thercon.
Aleo to be cornsidered %11l be the cost of drilling and complelirg eaid well and the ellccation
of the cost thercof as well as ectual operatirg coste and charges for supervision. Also to be
consgidered will te the designation of applicant as operator of ihe well end a charge for risk
involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6185: (This Case will be dismissed)

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Lea Ccunty, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the atove-styled cause, secks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian
formation underlying tke ¥W/2 of Section 32, Tormship 18 South, Rarge 35 East, Lea County, New
Mexico, to bhe dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be
considered will te tre cost of drilling and completing eaid well and the allocation of tle cost
thereof &s well as actual orerating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be concidered
¥111 be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in

* drilling said well,

CASE 6186: Application of Sun Production Company for & non-standard gas proration unit, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 320-acre nen-standard gas
proration unit comprising the NE/4 of Section 20 and the NW/4 of Section 21, becth in Township
22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pcol, Lea County, lew Mexico, to be dedicated to applicant's
Boren & Creer Gas Unit VWell No. 2 to be located 890 feet from the North lire and 1780 feet
fron the West line of said Section 21.

CASE 6187: Application of Contirentsl 011 Company for dewntole commingling, Lea County, Hew Mexieo, _
Applicant, in the above-siyled cause, seeks approval for the downhole cormingling of Blincbry -°
and Drinkerd production in the welibore of its Hawsk B-1 Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section
9, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, MNew Mexico.

CASE 6170: Application of Aminoil USA, Ine., for a unit agreerent, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval for its Wesllake Unit Arez comprising 1920 acres, more
or less, of State lards in Township 24 South, Renge 33 Fast, Lea County; Mew Mexice,

CASE 6188: Application of Sam D. Ares for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produccd salt water into the Seven Rivers
formation through the open-hole interval from 3465 feet to 2497 feet in his Zatiu Cushing Well
No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 23, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Cas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

,»/-’mm’;: Application of Merrion & Bayless for dovnhole commingling, Rio Arrida County, New Mexico.

\\N Applicent, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Pictured Cliffs ard Mesaverde
production in the wellbore of its North Lindrith Com Well No. 2, to be drilled in the NW/4 of
Section 20, Township 26 North, Range 2 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
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February 28, 1978

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: W/2 Sec. 20, T26N, R2W
Rio Arriba County, NM
Case 5419
Order R-4967

Gentlemen:

On February 25, 1975, we received permission under the above order to
commingle the Pictured Cliffs and Mesa Verde formations in the North
Lindreth Unit ##1 well, located in SW/4 of Section 20.

We propose to drill the North Lindreth Com-#2 in the NW/4 of the same
section and request permission to commingle the same two zones. The
working interest and royalty ownership is uniform throughout the

entire half section. We propose the hydrocarbons produced be attributed
equally to the Pictured Cliffs and Mesa Verde formation as is done in
the North Lindreth Com #1.

e o

Yours truly,

MERRION & BAYLESS

E@x X2 Zgw/

RODERT L. BAYLESS
RLB/eh
cc:  NMOCC !
Aztec
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STATE OF NEW MEXIC®
: ENERGY AND MINERALS SEPARTMENT
i OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6189

| W Oorder No. _4% 703

APPLICATION OF MERRION & BAYLESS
| FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, RIO
ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on April 5, 1978,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nuiter,

NMOW. on this day of Anril. 1078, the Divigicn
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

% (2) That the applicant, Merrion & Bayless Pfocose's 4o
4 14 ’
| dﬁ%em&u e e i-A of o standand
g @it ed~

North Lindrith Com Well No.

!

‘Ain the NW/4 of Section 20, Township 26 North, Range 2 West, NMPM,
Galvi [on- Pichwud 8liffs Pesl 24d Blauco Mesaverde Posl
ARio Arriba County, New Mexico.
(3) That the applicant seeks anthority éo commi

Pictured Cliffs and Mesaverde production within the wellbore of

the above-~described well.

B (4) That from the Pictured Cliffs zone, the subject well is
pectid o be

A capable of low marginal production only.

;; (5) That from the Mesaverde zone, the subject well is
ek ted hize ' )

ilcapable of low marginal production only,

q (6)

| That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery
i
i

of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subjesct pools, thereby

i
i
l
i
i

i
IH
i
i

|
i
fpreventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights,
!
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office of the Commission any time the 's'ﬁbject well is shut-in for

-2
Case No. _
Order No. R-

(7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the

" subgect aca
subject zonesAare such that underground waste would not be caused
by the proposed commingling provided that the well is not shut-in
for an extended period.

(8)

the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate

That to afford the Division-::~'the opportunity to assess

remedial action, the operator should notify the Aztec district

7 consecutive days. a.u.l VrOSSW

(9)

ocate the commingled production

to each of the co ing}.egl z¢nes in the subject well, @/M\L N
54.;/]&».@1«:# pr 10¢ ,"Il!'f! on cach Zone

~gommingled’ - -- - -----production:- h;be—al

4

ders concpletion » 2 om S
SoletL— piclurea cis

That in order to a

ations, awd ¢

/ IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1)

hereby authorized to commingle

Merrion & Bayless / , is

- o ¥ 4
Fav:isiag. ~ /

Pictured Cliffs
production withiq/the wellbore
be driliedfin the NW/4

That the applicant,

and

Plesca Mesaverde

of the North Lindrith Com Well No. & to/ xxmgzzxé(gxmxxgx
2

of Section 20 , Township 26 North , Range

Viest , NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

B - ZONCy ARG T e PR OETE
Joopavrviser of +ix Division’s patec OKTee 40 arrive af &
w&aa—l:eé- e . _production--to- the - - -Mesaverde-
‘( loeation Zoymala
[Zone. at a sfaundard /na#t,‘
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(3) That the operator of the subject weJl shall immediately

Division's

notify the THRPOPFLEROHK Aztec district office any time the well

Division,

IP has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently
present, to the Tismbesdon, a plan for remedial action. -

O Tlak o Divisio Dinvelon ohate loswe g
& M ye-ta M&u. % 1).0‘441- "é_‘.l "(n. hva)nf uu .
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| Fossfblo, Checar  tocave, j‘" | o

(&) That jurisdiction of this cause is retalned for the entrﬁ
of such further orders as the Comutssiomwr may deem necessary.
- Division
, DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
| ‘designated.

et e A b i

STATE oF DEX AEKICO
Ot CONSERVATION Divis/on)

JoE b. damey
DIRECYOR,




